OMB Contract Review

Contract	Award of Bid to Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for ARPA Whitney Road and Wolford				
Name	Road Intersection and Roadway Improvements (PID 002109A)				
GRANICUS	24-1120A	Contract #	24-0698-ITB-C	Date:	6.24.2024

Mark all Applicable Boxes:

	Type of Contract								
CIP	x	Grant		Other		Revenue		Project	002109 ,002109B & 000831A

Contract information:

New Contract (Y/N)	Y	Original Contract Amount	\$13,190,311.90		
Fund(s)	1045; 3001;4034;	Amount of Change	NA		
Cost Center(s)	413100; 414100; 431471;	Contract Amount	\$13,190,311.90		
Program(s)	2321; 3010; 3013; 3022	Amount Available	\$13,190,311.90		
Account(s)	5XXXXXX	Included in Applicable	v		
Fiscal Year(s)	FY24-FY27	Budget? (Y/N)	Ť		
Description & Comments					

(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.) This is for the approval of the award of bid to Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for ARPA Whitney Road and Wolford Road Intersection and Roadway Improvements (PID 002109A).

- The purpose of this project is for demolishing the existing box culvert under the intersection of Whitney Road and Wolford Road and constructing a new, larger box culvert in the same location. The intersection of Whitney Road and Wolford Road will be realigned, and sidewalk connectivity will be provided on both sides of Whitney Road from Long Branch Lane to Hidden Springs Place. Installation of a new 6" Pinellas County Water Main and a 16" City of Largo Reclaimed Water Main are also included in the project.
- One responsive bid was received. The low bid of \$13,190,311.90 received from Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. which was 8% below the office estimate of \$14,343,461.88.
- There are items with higher unit prices than the engineer's estimate, specifically asphalt, maintenance of channel flow and the larger ditch bottom inlets. After a discussion with the bidder, the justification for these unit price differences appear reasonable and acceptable.
- The County and the engineer of record recommend award of the contract.
- The Small Business Enterprise commitment for this project is 10%.
- All work to be completed within 730 consecutive calendar days. Work for this project will
 commence 15 days after the Notice to Proceed is received by the contractor from the County.
 Should the contractor fail to complete the work within the indicated timeframe, Kamminga &
 Roodvoets, Inc. will be subject to paying Pinellas County any liquidated damages as indicated in
 the agreement.
- Pinellas County will pay Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. in partial payments as work progresses on this project.
- There is an associated Joint Project Agreement (JPA) with the City of Largo for this project. This JPA agreement will be receipted into an escrow account. The City's utility portion will be expensed from the escrow account.

Funding for the County's portion is budgeted under the following projects: Whitney Road and Wolford Road intersection and Roadway Improvements Project 002109A, funded by the American Rescue Plan

Act, the Penny for Pinellas, and Multimodal Impacts Fees, and the Whitney Rd- Wolford Rd Intersection Water Imp. Project 002109B (Subproject of the Water, Sewer and Reclaimed Water Relocation Project 000831A), funded by the Water Renewal & Replacement Fund. These projects are reflected in the County's Capital Improvement Plan.

The proposed Capital Improvement Plan fully reflects the project's anticipated cost at this time. In the event that future fiscal year funding is not available for this project, the County maintains the authority to terminate this agreement.

Analyst: Gabriella Gonzalez Ok to Sign: